Valuation is based on estimates of future financial performance or opinions, which represent reasonable
expectations at a particular point of time, but such information, estimates or opinions are not offered as
predictions or as assurances that a particular level of income or profit will be achieved, a particular event will
occur or that a particular price will be offered or accepted. Actual results achieved during the period covered by
the prospective financial analysis will vary from these estimates and the variations may be material.

Accordingly, I have conducted sensitivity analysis on certain model inputs, the results of which are as indicated
below:

1. WACC by increasing / decreasing it by 0.5%

2. WACC by increasing / decreasing it by 1.0%

3. Expenses by increasing / decreasing it by 20%

4.   Revenue of Toll SPVs by increasing / decreasing it by 10%

S. SUNDARARAMAN
Registered Valuer

Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238

Highway Infrastructure Trust   Highway Concessions One Private Limited
Fair Enterprise Valuation
31st March 2025

Page 14 of 133

Sensitivity Analysis of Enterprise Value

1. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (0.5%)
   INR Mn

Sr. No SPVs WACC +0.5% EV Base WACC EV WACC -0.5% EV
1 DBCPL 10.08% 17,654 9.58% 18,016 9.08% 18,390
2 GEPL 10.07% 26,800 9.57% 27,970 9.07% 29,212
3 JPEPL 10.56% 6,125 10.06% 6,383 9.56% 6,657
4 UEPL 9.98% 2,691 9.48% 2,703 8.98% 2,715
5 NBPL 8.37% 933 7.87% 939 7.37% 945
6 SEPL 9.49% - 8.99% - 8.49% -
7 UTPL 10.48% 10,756 9.98% 11,026 9.48% 11,308
8 GRICL* 10.05% 16,362 9.55% 16,634 9.05% 16,912
9 STPL 9.99% 15,162 9.49% 15,377 8.99% 15,597

10 ANHPL 8.02% 3,947 7.52% 4,036 7.02% 4,128
11 GSHPL 8.54% 2,522 8.04% 2,579 7.54% 2,638
12 RAHPL 8.04% 2,472 7.54% 2,526 7.04% 2,583
13 BETPL 9.98% 1,762 9.48% 1,768 8.98% 1,774
14 NTEPL 9.61% 75,374 9.11% 78,561 8.61% 81,957
15 RBPL 7.93% 2,920 7.43% 2,983 6.93% 3,050
 Total  185,480  191,501  197,866

*The trust holds 56.8% equity stake in GRICL

2. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (1.0%)

   INR Mn

Sr. No SPVs WACC +1.00% EV Base WACC EV WACC -1.00% EV
1 DBCPL 10.58% 17,302 9.58% 18,016 8.58% 18,776
2 GEPL 10.57% 25,699 9.57% 27,970 8.57% 30,534
3 JPEPL 11.06% 5,882 10.06% 6,383 9.06% 6,949
4 UEPL 10.48% 2,680 9.48% 2,703 8.48% 2,726
5 NBPL 8.87% 927 7.87% 939 6.87% 951
6 SEPL 9.99% - 8.99% - 7.99% -
7 UTPL 10.98% 10,494 9.98% 11,026 8.98% 11,600
8 GRICL* 10.55% 16,098 9.55% 16,634 8.55% 17,199
9 STPL 10.49% 14,953 9.49% 15,377 8.49% 15,822
10 ANHPL 8.52% 3,862 7.52% 4,036 6.52% 4,223
11 GSHPL 9.04% 2,468 8.04% 2,579 7.04% 2,699
12 RAHPL 8.54% 2,419 7.54% 2,526 6.54% 2,642
13 BETPL 10.48% 1,755 9.48% 1,768 8.48% 1,781
14 NTEPL 10.11% 72,382 9.11% 78,561 8.11% 85,580
15 RBPL 8.43% 2,859 7.43% 2,983 6.43% 3,119
 Total  179,779  191,501  204,600

*The trust holds 56.8% equity stake in GRICL

S. SUNDARARAMAN
Registered Valuer

Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238

Highway Infrastructure Trust   Highway Concessions One Private Limited
Fair Enterprise Valuation
31st March 2025

Page 15 of 133

3. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on Expenses parameter (20%)
   INR Mn

Sr. No. SPVs EV at Expenses
-20%

EV at Base
Expenses

EV at Expenses
+20%

1 DBCPL 18,492 18,016 17,540
2 GEPL 28,348 27,970 27,571
3 JPEPL 6,742 6,383 6,025
4 UEPL 2,769 2,703 2,634
5 NBPL 967 939 910
6 SEPL - - -
7 UTPL 11,401 11,026 10,652
8 GRICL* 17,024 16,634 16,244
9 STPL 15,928 15,377 14,770
10 ANHPL 4,223 4,036 3,848
11 GSHPL 2,753 2,579 2,392
12 RAHPL 2,699 2,526 2,353
13 BETPL 1,849 1,768 1,687
14 NTEPL 80,127 78,561 77,001
15 RBPL 3,168 2,983 2,789

  Total 196,490 191,501 186,417

  *The trust holds 56.8% equity stake in GRICL

4. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on Revenue parameter of Toll SPVs (10%)
   INR Mn

 Sr. No   SPVs   EV at Revenue
-10%

 EV at Base
Revenue

 EV at Revenue
+10%

1 DBCPL 15,897 18,016 20,135

2 GEPL 24,801 27,970 31,138

3 JPEPL 5,447 6,383 7,316

4 UEPL 2,409 2,703 2,997

5 UTPL 9,717 11,026 12,336

6 GRICL* 14,646 16,634 18,620

7 STPL 13,024 15,377 17,730

8 BETPL 1,626 1,768 2,231

9 NTEPL 70,672 78,561 86,558

  Total 158,239 178,438 199,061

   *The trust holds 56.8% equity stake in GRICL

The above represents a reasonable range of Fair Enterprise Valuation of the SPVs.

S. SUNDARARAMAN
Registered Valuer

Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238

Highway Infrastructure Trust   Highway Concessions One Private Limited
Fair Enterprise Valuation
31st March 2025

Page 16 of 133

2.  Procedures adopted for current valuation exercise

[…]

7.7. Valuation is based on estimates of future financial performance or opinions, which represent reasonable
expectations at a particular point of time, but such information, estimates or opinions are not offered as
predictions or as assurances that a particular level of income or profit will be achieved, a particular event will
occur or that a particular price will be offered or accepted. Actual results achieved during the period covered
by the prospective financial analysis will vary from these estimates and the variations may be material.

7.8. Accordingly, I have conducted sensitivity analysis on certain model inputs, the results of which are as
indicated below:

1. WACC by increasing / decreasing it by 0.5%
2. WACC by increasing / decreasing it by 1.0%
3. Expenses by increasing / decreasing it by 20%
4. Revenue of Toll SPVs by increasing / decreasing it by 10%

S. SUNDARARAMAN
Registered Valuer

Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238

Highway Infrastructure Trust   Highway Concessions One Private Limited
Fair Enterprise Valuation
31st March 2025

Page 82 of 133

1. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (0.5%)
   INR Mn

Sr. No SPVs WACC +0.5% EV Base WACC EV WACC -0.5% EV
1 DBCPL 10.08% 17,654 9.58% 18,016 9.08% 18,390
2 GEPL 10.07% 26,800 9.57% 27,970 9.07% 29,212
3 JPEPL 10.56% 6,125 10.06% 6,383 9.56% 6,657
4 UEPL 9.98% 2,691 9.48% 2,703 8.98% 2,715
5 NBPL 8.37% 933 7.87% 939 7.37% 945
6 SEPL 9.49% - 8.99% - 8.49% -
7 UTPL 10.48% 10,756 9.98% 11,026 9.48% 11,308
8 GRICL* 10.05% 16,362 9.55% 16,634 9.05% 16,912
9 STPL 9.99% 15,162 9.49% 15,377 8.99% 15,597

10 ANHPL 8.02% 3,947 7.52% 4,036 7.02% 4,128
11 GSHPL 8.54% 2,522 8.04% 2,579 7.54% 2,638
12 RAHPL 8.04% 2,472 7.54% 2,526 7.04% 2,583
13 BETPL 9.98% 1,762 9.48% 1,768 8.98% 1,774
14 NTEPL 9.61% 75,374 9.11% 78,561 8.61% 81,957
15 RBPL 7.93% 2,920 7.43% 2,983 6.93% 3,050
 Total  185,480  191,501  197,866

   *The trust holds 56.8% equity stake in GRICL

2. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (1.0%)
   INR Mn

Sr. No SPVs WACC +1.00% EV Base WACC EV WACC -1.00% EV
1 DBCPL 10.58% 17,302 9.58% 18,016 8.58% 18,776
2 GEPL 10.57% 25,699 9.57% 27,970 8.57% 30,534
3 JPEPL 11.06% 5,882 10.06% 6,383 9.06% 6,949
4 UEPL 10.48% 2,680 9.48% 2,703 8.48% 2,726
5 NBPL 8.87% 927 7.87% 939 6.87% 951
6 SEPL 9.99% - 8.99% - 7.99% -
7 UTPL 10.98% 10,494 9.98% 11,026 8.98% 11,600
8 GRICL* 10.55% 16,098 9.55% 16,634 8.55% 17,199
9 STPL 10.49% 14,953 9.49% 15,377 8.49% 15,822
10 ANHPL 8.52% 3,862 7.52% 4,036 6.52% 4,223
11 GSHPL 9.04% 2,468 8.04% 2,579 7.04% 2,699
12 RAHPL 8.54% 2,419 7.54% 2,526 6.54% 2,642
13 BETPL 10.48% 1,755 9.48% 1,768 8.48% 1,781
14 NTEPL 10.11% 72,382 9.11% 78,561 8.11% 85,580
15 RBPL 8.43% 2,859 7.43% 2,983 6.43% 3,119
 Total  179,779  191,501  204,600

*The trust holds 56.8% equity stake in GRICL

S. SUNDARARAMAN
Registered Valuer

Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238

Highway Infrastructure Trust   Highway Concessions One Private Limited
Fair Enterprise Valuation
31st March 2025

Page 83 of 133

3. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on Expenses parameter (20%)
   INR Mn

Sr. No. SPVs EV at Expenses
-20%

EV at Base
Expenses

EV at Expenses
+20%

1 DBCPL 18,492 18,016 17,540
2 GEPL 28,348 27,970 27,571
3 JPEPL 6,742 6,383 6,025
4 UEPL 2,769 2,703 2,634
5 NBPL 967 939 910
6 SEPL - - -
7 UTPL 11,401 11,026 10,652
8 GRICL* 17,024 16,634 16,244
9 STPL 15,928 15,377 14,770
10 ANHPL 4,223 4,036 3,848
11 GSHPL 2,753 2,579 2,392
12 RAHPL 2,699 2,526 2,353
13 BETPL 1,849 1,768 1,687
14 NTEPL 80,127 78,561 77,001
15 RBPL 3,168 2,983 2,789

  Total 196,490 191,501 186,417

*The trust holds 56.8% equity stake in GRICL

4. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on Revenue parameter of Toll SPVs (10%)
   INR Mn

 Sr. No   SPVs   EV at Revenue
-10%

 EV at Base
Revenue

 EV at Revenue
+10%

1 DBCPL 15,897 18,016 20,135

2 GEPL 24,801 27,970 31,138

3 JPEPL 5,447 6,383 7,316

4 UEPL 2,409 2,703 2,997

5 UTPL 9,717 11,026 12,336

6 GRICL* 14,646 16,634 18,620

7 STPL 13,024 15,377 17,730

8 BETPL 1,626 1,768 2,231

9 NTEPL 70,672 78,561 86,558

  Total 158,239 178,438 199,061

*The trust holds 56.8% equity stake in GRICL

The above represents a reasonable range of Fair Enterprise Valuation of the SPVs.

<<This space is intentionally left blank>>

S. SUNDARARAMAN
Registered Valuer

Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238

Highway Infrastructure Trust   Highway Concessions One Private Limited
Fair Enterprise Valuation
31st March 2025

Page 84 of 133

8. Additional Procedures to be complied with in accordance with